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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 113.

SECTION 6. Sleeping car property of the class
herein described which is owned by railroad
companies, and the gross earnings of which are
taxed by section 1213 of the statutes of 1898 is
exempt from taxation under this act.

SECTION 7. All acts and parts of acts in re-
lation to the assessment and taxation of sleeping
car companies, or in confliet with the provisions
of this act are hereby repealed.

SECMoN 8. The state treasurer shall furnish
on application the blanks to be used in making
the statement called for v this act.

Secron 9. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion; but in rendering the tax bill for the year
1899, the state treasurer shall eredit the amount
of the tax for the year 1899, paid by any such
sleeping car company upon its gross receipts.

Approved March 31, 1894,

No. 102, 8.] [Published April 6, 1899,

CHAPTER 113.

AN A(CT for a tax on the property, in this state
of freight line companies.

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person, or any joint stock
company, partnership, association, or corpora-
tion, wherever organized or incorporated, whose
principal business is furnishing or leasing any
kind of railroad cars as a common carrier, except
dining, buffet, chair, parlor, palace or sleeping
cars, to be used on, or in the operation of the line
of any railroad company wholly or partly within
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this state, not being the owner or lessee of such
railroad, shall be deemed a freight line company.

SEcTION 2. Annually, during the month of
July, every such freight line company shall
make and file with the state treasurer in the form
prescribed by him, a statement verified by the
oath of the person, agent or officer making the
same, containing the facts existing on the first
day of July and with reference to the business of
such company for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, next preceding, as follows:

1. Name of the company.

2. The nature of the company, whether a per-
son, agent, trustee, lessee, receiver, mortgagee
in possession, or other person, or a joint stock
company, partnership, association, or corpora-
tion,

3. The location of its principal office. If an
association, partnership, or corporation, when
and where organized, or incorporated.

4. The name and post office address of the per-
son, or of its president, secretary, auditor, treas-
urer, superintendent or general manager.

5. The name and post office address of its chief
ofticer or managing agent in Wisvonsin.

6. Its capital stock: (a) authorized; (b) is-
sued.

7. The number of shares of stock: (a) out-
standing; (b) not issued; (¢) treasury.

8. The par and market values, or if there be
no market value, the actual value of its shares
of stock.

9. A statement of the situation and value of
its real estate in Wisconsin.

10. The actual cash value of its personal prop-
erty, including moneys and credits, in Wis-
consin.

11. The total cash value of all its real estate
situated outside of Wisconsin.

12. The total value of all its personal prop-
erty, including moneys and credits situated out-
side of Wisconsin.

13. The total number of miles of railroad over
which the cars of said company were run during
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such year, and separately the number of miles
over which said cars were run in this state, so as
to show the total wheelage of such cars, and the
wheelage in this state,

14. Such other facts or information as such
company may deem material upon the question
of the taxable value of its property within this
state.

SeeroN 3. The state board of assessment, as
constituted and empowered by section 1069 of
the statutes of 18098, and as organized under
rules adopted Ly themselves,. shall meet at the
-apitol annually on the (hird Wednesday of Au-
gust, continuing from day to dav until their
business is finished, and assess and levy a tax
upon the property of any such freight line com-
panv within this state. The state treasurer
shall, by registered letter, give notice to the offi-
cer of such company attesting its report, innmedi-
ately after the filing thereof, of the time and
place when and where such company may appear
and be heard in respect to the assessment to be
made upon its property.

SecerioN 4. The state treasurer shatl lay he-
fore the said board at its meeting all statements
made to or by him under the provisions of this
act,  After hearing the testimony or arguments
which sueh company may offer, the board shall
proceed to determine the true value in money of
the entire property of such freight line company
in Wisconsin, according to the following rules:

(a.) It shall find, ascertain and determine the
actnal value in money of the entire amount of the
apital stock of such freight line company; and
from the amount so obtained and determined, it
shall deduet the actual value of all its real es-
tate within® thix state:; and the remainder shall
be taken and considered as the actual value of
the capital stock of such company.

(.Y The board shall then divide said amount
by the totat number of miles of railroad over
which the cars of sueh company were run in or-
der to obtain the value per mile, and shall then
multiply  such value so  obtained Dby the

*Nee chapter 149, laws of 1899,
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total number of miles of railroad over which
the cars of said company were run in this
state; and the result shall be taken and
considered as the actual value of the prop-
erty of such freight line company within
the state of Wisconsin, and subject to  assess-
ment and taxation in this state; and the board
shall thercupon assess such value, and shall
levy a tax thereon for the use of the state at the
consolidated rate of levy, state and local, of this
state, certifying such assessment and levy to the
state treasurer, who shall thereupon, by regis-
tered letter, notify the officer atiesting the rve-
port of such company, the amount of the assess-
wment, the rate of levy and the amount of the tax;
and such company shall have thirty days after
the mailing of such notice within which to pay
said tax to the state treasurer. And such tax
when paid shall be in lieu of all other taxes and
ticenses of every nature against suel freight line
company.

SEctioN 5. If any freight line company shall
fail to make the report herein required, the state
treasurer shall proceed upon the hest informa-
tion he may he able to obtain to make a state-
ment for such company, to be laid before the
state board of assessient, as hereinbefore pro-
vided; and shall notify such company by regis-
tered letter of his action. Any such company
may appear and he heard, as hereinbefore pro-
vided ; but when the assessment is made the state
hoard shall add to the amount of the tax ten per
cent, as a penalty for the faiture of such com-
pany to make its report. And if any such
freight line company shall fail to pav the tax
levied against it as hereinbefore provided, the at-
torney general shall proceed by action, in the
name of the state, against such company, to col-
lect the same, together with a penalty of ten per
cent. on the total amount of such tax and costs
of suit.

SeeTioN 6. All acts and parts of acts in re-
lation to the assessment and taxation of freight
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line companies, or in conflict with the provisions
of this act arce hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. The state treasurer shall furnish,
upon application, the blanks to he used in mak-
ing the statement called for by this act.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion.

Approved March 31, 1899.

No. 103, K.] [ Published April 6, 1899,

CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT for a tax on the property in this state
of ecquipment companies,

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in
senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

SEerioN 1. Any person, or any joint stock
company, partnership, association, or corpora-
tion, wherever organized or incorporated, whose
prineipal business is furnishing or leasing any
kind of railroad cars to common carriers,* ex-
cept sleeping cars, to he uxed on, or in the opera-
tion of the line of any railroad company wholly
or partly within this state, not being the owner
or lessee of such railroad, shall be deemed an
equipment company.

SEerioN 20 Annually, during the month of
July, every such equipment company shall
make and file with the state treasuver in the form
preseribed by him, a statemeut verified by the
oath of the person, agent or officer making the
same, containing the facts existing on the first
day of July and with reference to the business of
such company for the fiscal yvear ending June
thirtieth, next preceding, as follows:

*See chapter 297, laws of 1889,



